

Case No. 21-8046

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSEPH MARTIN DANKS,

Petitioner,

vs.

RONALD BROOMFIELD,
Warden of California State Prison at San Quentin,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeal for the State of California

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gary D. Sowards
Counsel of Record
Margo Hunter
Habeas Corpus Resource Center
303 Second Street, Suite 400 South
San Francisco, California 94107
Telephone: (415) 348-3800
Facsimile: (415) 348-3873
E-mail: docketing@hcrca.gov

*Attorney for Petitioner
Joseph Martin Danks*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. This Court has jurisdiction to address Mr. Danks’s claim.....	1
II. The Eighth Amendment precludes the execution of Petitioner.....	4
III. The state court erroneously dismissed the significance of this Court’s <i>Plata</i> holding as warranting reconsideration of whether the State violated Petitioner’s Eighth Amendment rights	8
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	4
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	5
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	1, 9
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 750 (1993).....	2
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	9
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	6
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	4
<i>In re Martin</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1 (1987).....	2
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	2
<i>In re Miller</i> , 17 Cal. 2d 734 (1941).....	1
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	2

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....4, 5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....4
